
Mark James  LLM, DPA, DCA
Prif Weithredwr,
Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin.  SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen.  SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 12 JULY 2018

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL 
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 3 SPILMAN STREET, 
CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM ON THURSDAY, 19TH JULY, 2018 
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON 
THE ATTACHED AGENDA. 

Mark James CBE

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Document Pack



POLICY & RESOURCES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

13 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP – 6 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Kim Broom
2. Councillor Handel Davies
3. Councillor Ken Howell (Vice-Chair)
4. Councillor Gareth John
5. Councillor Carys Jones
6. Councillor Elwyn Williams 

LABOUR GROUP – 4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Fozia Akhtar
2. Councillor Colin Evans
3. Councillor Kevin Madge
4. Councillor John Prosser

INDEPENDENT GROUP – 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor Sue Allen
2. Councillor Arwel Davies
3. Councillor Giles Morgan (Chair)



AGENDA  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED). 

5. DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2017/18. 

5 - 94

6. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18. 95 - 132

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE 2017-18. 133 - 156

8. DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY - ANNUAL REPORT 
2018. 

157 - 172

9. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATOR REPORT 2017-2018. 

173 - 190

10. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017/18. 191 - 230

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS. 231 - 234

12. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT. 235 - 236

13. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND 
REFERRALS UPDATE. 

237 - 244

14. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH JUNE 2018. 

245 - 248



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19/07/18

DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL’S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18

The Council’s draft Annual Report together with the relevant Well-being Objective detailed 
reports for this Scrutiny.

To consider and comment on the following issues:
The Council’s draft Annual Report

Reasons: 
1. Under the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 we must publish an Annual 

Report on past performance by the end of October each year.
2. Under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 we are required to 

publish an Annual Report on our Well-being Objectives
3. As we combined our duties under both of the above acts for the publication of our 

plans for 2018/19– it makes sense for us to combine reporting as well.
4. This will be our first report on our Well-being Objectives

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES 30/07/18

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holders: 
 All members of the Executive Board

Directorate:
Regeneration & Policy
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Wendy Walters 

Jonathan Morgan

Report Author: 
Rob James

Designations:

Director of Regeneration & 
Policy

Head of Homes & Safer 
Communities

Performance Planning & 
Business Officer

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224112
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267 228960
JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

01267224486
rnjames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:JMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:rnjames@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19/07/18

DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S ANNUAL 
REPORT FOR 2017/18

 The Council’s Annual Report together with the relevant Well-being Objective 
detailed reports for this Scrutiny

 The following sections within the document are relevant to Policy & Resources 
Scrutiny:

[...]
ds during 2017-18. 

Reasons: 

 It is a statutory responsibility for the Authority to implement the Welsh language 
Standards. As part of the Standards, we must publish an Annual Report which 
outlines the implementation work. 

To be referred to the Executive Board for decision: YES 

Executive Board Member Portfolio Holder: 
 Cllr. Peter Hughes Griffiths (Culture, Sport and Tourism) 

Directorate:
Chief Executive’s

Name of Head of Service:
Wendy Walters

Report Author:
Llinos Evans 

Designations:

Director of Regeneration and 
Policy

Policy & Partnership Officer 

Tel Nos. / E-Mail Addresses:

01267 224112
wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk    

01267 224914 
llinevans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   

Page 133

Agenda Item 7

mailto:wswalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:llinevans@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
POLICY AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

19.07.18

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE 2017-18

This Annual Report has been produced in order to comply with the Welsh Language 
Commissioner’s monitoring arrangements. The Welsh Language Commissioner gave 
Carmarthenshire County Council a compliance notice regarding the Welsh Language 
Standards Regulations on 30 September 2015 which required CCC to comply with most 
of the standards by 31 March 2016. 

The Standards mean that the Welsh language must not be treated less favourably than 
the English language, and must also promote or facilitate the use of the Welsh 
language. This is in accordance with the two principles that form the basis of the Welsh 
Language Commissioner’s work:
 

 in Wales, the Welsh language should be treated no less favourably than the 
English language

 persons in Wales should be able to live their lives through the medium of the 
Welsh language if they choose to do so.

The Welsh language Standards have replaced the Welsh language schemes and will:
 provide greater clarity to organisations on their duties on the Welsh language;
 provide greater clarity to Welsh speakers ab
[...]
eport has been shared with members of the Digital Transformation Steering Group, 
CMT and PEB. Proposed amendments have been incorporated into the current version of the Annual Report 2018

Title of Document File Ref 
No.

Locations that the papers are available for public 
inspection 

Digital Transformation 
Strategy 2017-2021

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-
democracy/strategies-and-plans/digital-transformation-
strategy-2017-2020/

Digital Transformation Strategy – Annual Report  2018

BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT

The Digital Transformation Strategy 2017-2021 had four Key Priority areas :

Digital Customer Services
Digital Workforce
Digital Communities & Business
Digital Collaboration

 Within each of these key priority areas a number of key projects and outcomes were approved 
and this Annual Report details the progress made over the last 12 Month’s. The delivery of 
these projects is monitored regularly by the Digital Transformation Steering Group and an 
overview of progress given at the TIC Programme Board.   

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

Page 158

https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/strategies-and-plans/digital-transformation-strategy-2017-2020/
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/strategies-and-plans/digital-transformation-strategy-2017-2020/
https://www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales/home/council-democracy/strategies-and-plans/digital-transformation-strategy-2017-2020/


Annual Progress Report 2018

Carmarthenshire County Council
Digital Transformation Strategy 2017-2020

Page 159



“A Digitally enabled Carmarthenshire”

• Provide transactional services and information
online in a user-friendly and inclusive way.

• Use technology to change the way traditional
face-to-face services ae delivered, enabling us
to deliver effective and efficient services for
our residents.

• Create a digital workforce which is agile, mobile
and using the most appropriate technologies
to support service delivery.

• Support our residents to use digital technology
and enable access to technology for those that
do not have it.

• Support our businesses in a digital economy.

• Use digital technology to work and collaborate
with our partners seamlessly, including the
effective sharing and use of data.

1

To achieve this bold vision we must:

Key
Priorities

Digital
Workforce

Digital
Communities

& Business

Digital
Collaboration

Digital
Customer
Services

Our vision for Carmarthenshire

Improved 
public
satisfaction levels
with Council 
Services

Reduction in
organisational
‘running costs’

Improved
sta!
satisfaction
level

Improved 
digital
access

Increased
employment

Increased 
online activity 
to address public 
queries and 
transactions

Increasing
public
communication,
consultation and 
engagement

Increased
economic
activity and 
productivity

The projects inentified within the Digital Transformation Strategy are designed to deliver the key
objectives of the Corporate Strategy

Page 160



2

Building the Digital Foundation in
Carmarthenshire

A Regional Digital Infrastructure Project
Group has been established as part of the
Swansea Bay City Deal. Carmarthenshire is
a lead partner along with Hywel Dda and
Abertawe Bro Morgannwg Health Boards
and neighbouring local authorities, together
with senior representation from British
Telecom.  

The digital infrastructure project will make
the most of the underwater transatlantic
fibre-optic cable which will run from New
York to Oxwich Bay.  

A Cloud-based Data Centre at the Port
Talbot Waterfront Enterprise Zone will be
developed which will be capable of 
dealing with large data requirements. The
project will also include targeted fixed line
improvements to expand the provision of
fixed ultra-fast broadband, 4G and WiFi
capabilities to benefit both rural  and urban

areas of the region as well as establish
Internet Theme Testbeds to support
innovation with 5G mobile connectivity. We
are working closely with WG
[...]
l £43,000,000 Yield 0.50% < 1 year £264 0.005%

Calls & MMFs £29,000,000 67% Maturity (Days) 1 - 2 years £0 0.000%

Fixed Deposits £14,000,000 33% Total Portfolio Total Portfolio 11.63 2 - 3 years £0 0.000%

Specified £43,000,000 100% 3 - 4 years £0 0.000%

Long Term Short Term 4 - 5 years £0 0.000%
AAA - 1.00 Total Portfolio £264 0.005%

AA F1 33.64

A F1 1.00

BBB F2 0.00

CCC C 0.00

< 1 Week £30,000,000 70%

< 1 Month £8,000,000 19%

2 - 3 Months £5,000,000 12%

3 - 6 Months £0 0%

6 - 9 Months £0 0%

9 - 12 Months £0 0%

12 Months+ £0 0%
Total £43,000,000 100%

Totals Risk FactorsWeighted Average

Maturity Structure

P
age 187



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Top 10 Counterparty Holdings

Counterparty Principal
% of Total 

Holding

WAM 

(Days)
WAYield WADefault

1. Lloyds Bank Plc £7,000,000 16.28% 1 0.70% 0.000%

2. Bank of Scotland Plc £7,000,000 16.28% 1 0.40% 0.000%

3. Standard Life MMF £5,000,000 11.63% 1 0.45% 0.000%

4. Santander UK Plc £5,000,000 11.63% 1 0.45% 0.000%

5. Northamptonshire County Council £5,000,000 11.63% 62 0.55% 0.003%

6. Goldman Sachs MMF £5,000,000 11.63% 1 0.37% 0.000%

7. Conwy County Borough Council £5,000,000 11.63% 16 0.40% 0.001%

8. Leeds City Council £3,000,000 6.98% 25 0.80% 0.001%

9. Rhondda Cynon Taf CBC £1,000,000 2.33% 4 0.50% 0.000%

Carmarthenshire County Council

£0

£1,000,000

£2,000,000

£3,000,000

£4,000,000

£5,000,000

£6,000,000

£7,000,000

£8,000,000

1. Lloyds Bank Plc 2. Bank of Scotland
Plc

3. Standard Life
MMF

4. Santander UK
Plc

5.
Northamptonshire

County Council

6. Goldman Sachs
MMF

7. Conwy County
Borough Council

8. Leeds City
Council

9. Rhondda Cynon
Taf CBCP

age 189



T
his page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
19th JULY 2018

Revenue & Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report 2017/18

To consider and comment on the following issues:

 That Scrutiny receives the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report and the 
Chief Executive and Corpora
[...]
health unit followed by an informal
session on HR.

A report on sickness absence was considered at
the meeting on 6th December 2016. The
Committee visited the occupational health unit
which was followed by an informal session on HR.

Paul R. Thomas/
Wendy Walters/
Noelwyn Danie/
Jonathan Fearn/
Linda Rees
Jones/Helen Pugh

Completed

P&R 004-
17/18

11th October 2017 Recommendation Annual Treasury Management and Prudential
Indicator Report 2016-2017 - UNANIMOUSLY
RESOLVED to endorse the report.

At its meeting on the 20th September 2017, the
Executive Board unanimoulsy resolved to receive
the report..

Chris Moore /
Anthony Parnell

Completed

P&R 005-
17/18

11th October 2017 Recommendation Quarterly Treasury Management and
Prudential Indicator Report 1st April 2017 to
30th June 2017 - UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
to endorse the report.

At its meeting on the 23rd October 2017, the
Executive Board unanimoulsy resolved to approve
the report.

Chris Moore /
Anthony Parnell

Completed

P&R 006-
17/18

11th October 2017 Recommendation Revenue & Capital Budget Monitoring Report
2017/18 - UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to note
the report.

At its meeting on the 23rd October 2017, the
Executive Board unanimoulsy resolved to receive
the report..

Chris Moore Completed

P&R 007-
17/18

6th December 2017 Recommendation Corporate Asset Management Plan and Office
Accomodation Strategy Update
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED
7.1 that the report be noted;
7.2 that the Environment and Public Protection
Scrutiny Committee be requested to scrutinise
expenditure on the proposed Towy Valley Cycle
path.

Environment and Public Protection Scrutiny
Committee requested to scrutinise expenditure on
the proposed Towy Valley Cycle path.

Martin S. Davies Completed

P
age 239



Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee Actions 2017-2018

2 of 6

P&R 008-
17/18

6th December 2017 Recommendation Annual Report 2016/17 on the Welsh
Language
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the
Annual report in relation to the Welsh language
and the introduction of the Standards during
2016-17.

At its meeting on the 18th December 2017, the
Executive Board unanimoulsy resolved to receive
and approve the report..

Wendy
Walters/Llinos Evans

Completed

P&R 009-
17/18

6th December 2017 Recommendation Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2016-17
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to
the Executive Board that the report be approved.

At its meeting on the 18th December 2017, the
Executive Board unanimoulsy resolved to receive
and approve the report..

Wendy
Walters/Llinos Evans

Completed

P&R 010-
17/18

6th December 2017 Recommendation Carmarthenshire Public Services Board (PSB)
Minutes - September 2017 UNANIMOUSLY
RESOLVED
11.1  that the minutes of the PSB meeting held
on the 14th September 2017 be received;
11.2 that the Executive Board be requested to
ask the PSB partners to make a greater financial
contribution towards the work of the PSB;
11.3 that the PSB’s invitation to attend a future
meeting be accepted.

11.2 referred to Executive Board                 11.3
dates of PSB meetings sent to members

Gwyneth Ayers /
Martin S. Davies

Completed

P&R 011-
17/18

6th December 2017 Recommendation Referral from Community Scrutiny Committee
- Staff Sickness Levels UNANIMOUSLY
RESOLVED that the Community Scrutiny
Committee be advised that the Policy and
Resources Committee has considered a report
on attendance management incorporating
sickness management.

Community Scrutiny to be informed of action taken. Martin S. Davies Completed

P&R 012-
17/18

6th December 2017 Recommendation Attendance Management Monitoring Report
April 2017 to September 2017  UNANIMOUSLY
RESOLVED
13.1 that the report be received;
13.2 that arrangements be made for a
development session for members of the Policy
and Resources Committee focussing on the
issues raised above with a view to enabling
members to gain a greater understanding of
sickness management within the authority and
schools and agreeing the type of data i
[...]
 17/18 which will be
reported to Scrutiny Committee early in the
municipal year.

Jon Owen Completed

P&R 017-
17/18

7th February 2018 Recommendation CARMARTHENSHIRE WELL-BEING PLAN:
THE CARMARTHENSHIRE WE WANT
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the
‘Carmarthenshire Well-being Plan – The
Carmarthenshire we want – 2018-2023’ be
endorsed.

The Plan will be considered by the Executive Board
on the 26th March 2018.

Gwyneth Ayers Completed

P
age 241



Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee Actions 2017-2018

4 of 6

P&R 018-
17/18

21st March 2018 ACTION REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING
REPORT 2017/18                   • Concern was
expressed that ‘vacant posts’ were being used to
balance budgets. The Director of Corporate
Services agreed to provide details as to how long
vacant posts listed in the report had remained
unfilled particularly as there could be an impact
on frontline services and other staff who might
have to provide cover;
• In response to a query as to when the
Corporate Savings Target within the Chief
Executive’s Department would be delivered the
Director of Corporate Services advised that
negotiations with the union over Standby were
ongoing. He agreed to follow up the matter in
regard to Health and Safety;

Update required Chris Moore Outstanding

P&R 019-
17/18

21st March 2018 Recommendation 2017/18 WELL-BEING OBJECTIVES
DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE
MONITORING REPORT QUARTER 3 - 1ST
APRIL TO 31ST DECEMBER 2017
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that a report on
sickness absence be submitted to the next
meeting.   

A report on Attendance Management/ Sickness
Absence is due to be submitted to the Committee
on the 14th June 2018.

Paul Thomas /
Cheryl Reynolds

Completed

P&R 020-
17/18

21st March 2018 ACTION CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY       • A
concern was expressed that the penalties in
themselves were not high enough to be a
deterrent. The Environmental Protection Manager
stated that she could provide details of the
number of fines issued. She agreed also to look
into a suggestion that enforcement officers
should be less visible and attired in plain clothes;

Update required Sue Watts Outstanding

P&R 021-
17/18

21st March 2018 Recommendation CORPORATE  ENFORCEMENT  POLICY   
UNANIMOUSLY  RESOLVED  to  recommend  to
the Executive Board that the amended Corporate
Enforcement Policy be adopted from the 1st April
2018.

At its meeting on the 26th March 2018, the
Executive Board unanimoulsy resolved to adopt the
policy.

Sue Watts Completed

P
age 242



Environmental and Public Protection Scrutiny Committee Actions 2017-2018

5 of 6

P&R 022-
17/18

27th April 2018 Action DRAFT NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-
23
• In terms of Well Being Objective 14 ref. B4 and
the targeting of specific areas to promote the
welsh language it was pointed out that research
based on the 2011 census had indicated areas
where there had been a decline in the use of the
Welsh Language and resources were being
focussed accordingly. The Welsh Language
Development Officer agreed to circulate more
information in this regard;

Information circulated to Committee 31/5/18 Bethan James Completed

P&R 023-
17/18

27th April 2018 Action DRAFT NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-
23                                                          • The
Head of Financial Services agreed to follow up a
query as to how well the Authority was meeting
its target for the payment of invoices to small
businesses;

Update required Randal Hemingway Outstanding

P&R 024-
17/18

27th April 2018 Recommendation DRAFT NEW CORPORATE STRATEGY 2018-
23                                              RESOLVED to
recommend to the Executive Board that the draft
new Corporate Strategy 2018-23 be endorsed

Due to be considered by Executive Board on 4th
June 2018

Wendy Walters Completed

P&R 025-
17/18

27th April 2018 Recommendation CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S
PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018/22
RESOLVED                                                 6.1
that the draft Strategy be endorsed;
6
[...]
r A.G. Morgan (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Allen, K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy (In place of D.C. Evans), T.A.J. Davies, H.L. Davies, 
J.K. Howell, G.H. John, C. Jones, K. Madge, J.G. Prosser and D.E. Williams

Also in attendance:
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources

The following Officers were in attendance:
P.R. Thomas, Assistant Chief Executive (People Management & Performance)
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services
G. Ayers, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager
A Clarke, Lead Business Partner (HR)
H. Font, Employee Wellbeing Manager
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen: 10.00 am - 12.00 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D.C. Evans.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
K. Madge 5 -  Sickness Absence Monitoring 

Report – End of Year 2017/18
Daughter works in 
Social Services.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
No public questions had been received.

5. SICKNESS ABSENCE MONITORING REPORT - END OF YEAR 2017/18

Page 245

Agenda Item 14



Further to minute 7.2 of the meeting held on the 21st March 2018 the Committee 
considered a report which provided sickness absence data for the 2017/18 
financial year. The data indicated that since 2016/17 there had been an overall 
reduction in the number of days lost per full time equivalent (FTE) from 10.76 days 
in 2016/17 to 10.15 days during 2017/18. Overall, however, the target of 9.6 days 
per FTE, which had been set by Corporate Management Team to support a 
reduction in absence, had not been met. The report also provided information in 
relation to the initiatives introduced during the year to support attendance 
management within schools and council departments. These included:

 Introduction of the Schools’ Staff Absence Scheme to all primary schools;
 Positive Attendance Managem
[...]
& Resources Scrutiny Committee had been 
designated as the relevant scrutiny committee. 
Members were informed that at the most recent PSB meeting held on the 2nd May 
2018 the Board had approved the ‘Carmarthenshire Well Being Plan: The 
Carmarthenshire We Want 2018-2023’. A regional meeting of Mid and West Wales 
PSBs was also scheduled to be held in Pembrokeshire later in the month.
It was considered that Hywel Dda Health Board should look seriously at the 
implications of closing local community facilities and the difficulties for people in 
having to travel further and feeling isolated. A concern was also expressed over 
the fact that the Health Board, at the last PSB meeting, had presented the Mental 
Health Strategy as an already approved document rather than for consultation and 
the PSB Chair, Mr. Barry Liles had conveyed his disappointment on the matter to 
the Health Board representatives.
It was noted that the PSB was addressing the issue of childhood obesity.
The Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager agreed to circulate dates of future 
PSB meeting with a view to each member indicating their preference for attending 
as an observer.  

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the PSB meeting held on the 
8th March 2018 be received.

7. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME FOR 2018/19
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme for 2018/19, which had 
been prepared in accordance with the Council’s Constitution which required 
Scrutiny Committees to develop and publish annual forward work programmes 

Page 247



identifying issues and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of 
the municipal year.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Forward Work Programme for the Policy 
and Resources Scrutiny Committee for 2018/19 be confirmed.  

8. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
The Committee received the Non-Submission report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted.

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 19th July 2018 be 
received.

10. MINUTES - 27TH APRIL 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 27th 
April 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE

Page 248


	Agenda
	5 DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 2017/18.
	REPORT
	Introduction
	Infographics
	WBO 1
	WBO 2
	WBO 3
	WBO 4
	WBO 5
	WBO 6
	WBO 7
	WBO 8
	WBO 9
	WBO 10
	WBO 11
	WBO 12
	WBO 13
	WBO 14
	WBO 15BBC
	WBO 15MBUR
	1 Appendix 1
	2 Appendix 2
	Corp Strat Outcome Measures

	4 Appendix 4
	NSI-PAM ranking A3

	5 Appendix 5
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	2 Appendix 2.pdf
	Corp Strat Outcome Measures

	4 Appendix 4.pdf
	NSI-PAM ranking A3

	Blank Page
	2 Appendix 2.pdf
	Corp Strat Outcome Measures

	3 Appendix 3.pdf
	NSW 16-17 results at LA level

	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	6 STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18.
	REPORT
	Appendix 1

	7 ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE 2017-18.
	REPORT

	8 DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY - ANNUAL REPORT  2018.
	REPORT

	9 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR REPORT 2017-2018.
	report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 1.1

	10 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017/18.
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E

	11 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Appendix

	12 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	13 POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS UPDATE
	REPORT

	14 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 14TH JUNE 2018.





Minutes of the meeting


POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 19 July 2018

PRESENT: Councillor A.G. Morgan (Chair)

Councillors: 
K.V. Broom, D.M. Cundy (In place of D.C. Evans), H.L. Davies, T.A.J. Davies, 
J.K. Howell, G.H. John, D. Jones (In place of F. Akhtar), C. Jones, H.I. Jones (In place of 
S.M. Allen), K. Madge, J.G. Prosser and D.E. Williams

Also in attendance:
Councillor D.M. Jenkins, Executive Board Member for Resources

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Hemingway, Head of Financial Services
N. Daniel, Head of I.C.T.
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager
J. Morgan, Acting Head of Homes & Safer Communities
G. Ayres, Corporate Policy and Partnership Manager
R James, Performance Planning & Business Oficer
L. Evans, Policy & Partnership Officer
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer

Chamber & Ante Room, Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 3, Spilman Street, 
Carmarthen. SA31 1LE. - 10.00 am - 12.00 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Aapologies for absence were received from Councillors F. Akhtar, S. Allen and 
D.C. Evans.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute Number Nature of Interest
K. Madge 5 -  Draft Carmarthenshire 

County Council’s Annual Report 
2017-18

Daughter works in 
Social Services.

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

No public questions had been received.

5. DRAFT - CARMARTHENSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S ANNUAL REPORT FOR 
2017/18

The Committee considered the Council’s draft Annual Report for 2017/18 together 
with the relevant Well-Being Objective [WBO] detailed reports falling within the 
remit of the committee namely:



 WBO5 - Tackling poverty; 
 WBO14 - Promoting Welsh language and culture; 
 WBO15 - Building a Better Council and Making Better Use of Resources. 

It was noted that it was a requirement of the Local Government (Wales) Measure 
the Authority must publish an Annual Report on past performance by the end of 
October each year.

The following issues were raised on the report:-
 concern was expressed that rather than being a poverty reducing measure 

there was evidence in some areas of Carmarthenshire that Universal Credit 
seemed to be achieving the opposite;

 Carmarthenshire’s progress in tackling poverty was commended but it was 
considered that more help was required from Welsh Government;

 It was recognised that in some rural areas of Carmarthenshire lack of 
accessibility to services was a contributory factor towards poverty and in 
this regard mobile libraries were being adapted to mobile ‘hubs’;

 The Committee was advised that whilst the LEADER programme would end 
in 2022 the UK Government was looking to establish an Economic 
Prosperity Programme;

 Reference was made to the work being undertaken to tackle homelessness 
by enabling support and avoiding a culture of dependency;

 the Economic Development Manager agreed to ascertain the number of 
apprenticeships, graduates etc taken on under the Work Ready Project;

 the Head of Homes and Safer Communities agreed to provided details of 
the fuel clubs;

 Officers agreed to look into the possibility of arranging a seminar to update 
members on issues relating to Universal Credit and the Authority’s Action 
Plan;  

 Officers agreed to look at ways of ensuring that the Authority’s Christmas 
Hamper service was not overwhelmed due to increased need;

 Reference was made to the detailed information on the Council’s website 
as to the benefits of being bi-lingual;

 It was noted that Carmarthenshire was one of the few authorities in Wales 
to report National Survey for Wales findings;

 The Head of Financial Services agreed to provide details of where the 
£54m budget reductions had been made over the last 5 years;

 Concern was reiterated in regard to possible links between vacant posts, 
stress and sickness rates and the committee was advised that a further 
report on sickness management would be submitted in due course;

 In response to a query the Committee was advised that the capability of 
having a holistic profile in one place of any Carmarthenshire resident was 
some way off as it would require the sharing of data held on different 
systems used by other partner organisations such as the Health Board. It 
was an issue that the Public Services Board was looking into. The ‘My 
Account’ facility on the Council’s website did enable the Authority to build a 
limited but useful profile of any individual who was signed up. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the draft Annual Report 2017/18 be 
received.



6. STRATEGIC EQUALITY PLAN ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

With reference to minute 9 of the meeting held on the 25th November 2015 the 
Committee considered the Strategic Equality Plan Annual Report 2017-18 which detailed 
how the Council had implemented its Strategic Equality Plan and fulfilled its duties under 
the Equality Act 2010 and the Specific Duties for Wales. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to recommend to the Executive Board that the report 
be approved.

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE WELSH LANGUAGE 2017-18

With reference to minute 7 of the meeting held on the 5th October 2016 the 
Committee considered the Annual Report in relation to the Welsh language and 
compliance with the Welsh Language Standards during 2016-17. The Report had 
been produced in order to comply with the Welsh Language Commissioner’s 
monitoring arrangements. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the Annual report on the Welsh 
Language 2017-18.

8. DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION STRATEGY - ANNUAL REPORT  2018.

The committee considered the Digital Transformation Strategy Annual Report 
2018 in accordance with the commitment given within the Digital Transformation 
Strategy 2017-2020 [Minute 9 of the Executive Board meeting held on the 2nd May 
2017 refers]. The Strategy had four Key Priority areas:

 Digital Customer Services
 Digital Workforce
 Digital Communities & Business
 Digital Collaboration

Within each of these areas a number of key projects and outcomes had been 
approved and the Annual Report detailed the progress made over the last year. 
The delivery of these projects was monitored regularly by the Digital 
Transformation Steering Group and an overview of progress given to the TIC 
Programme Board.   
In response to a query regarding the underwater transatlantic cable which had 
been mooted as part of the Swansea Bay City Deal coming ashore at Oxwich, 
Gower, it was stated that this would now fall within the Cardiff Capital Region.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Digital Transformation Strategy Annual 
Report 2018 be endorsed.

9. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 
REPORT 2017-2018

The Committee considered the Annual Report listing the treasury management 
activities which occurred during 2017-2018 in line with the Treasury Management 
Policy and Strategy 2017-2018 that was adopted by Council on the 22nd February 
2017.



UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to endorse the report.

10. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2017/18.

The Committee considered the Authority’s Corporate Budget Monitoring Report 
and the Chief Executive’s and Corporate Services departmental reports in respect 
of the 2017/18 financial year. 

Amongst the issues raised during consideration of the report were the following:
 In response to a query the Committee was advised that the efficiency 

proposals in the Chief Executive’s Department totalling £580k were likely to 
be delivered in 2018/19. The Standby rate had been renegotiated and there 
was likely to be a reduction in the volume,

 Officers responded to queries on the issues of unfunded posts and 
unachievable income targets.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to receive the report.

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting to be held on the 11th October 
2018 be received.

12. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee received the Non-Submission report.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be noted.

13. POLICY & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND REFERRALS 
UPDATE

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report detailing progress in relation to 
actions, requests or referrals emerging from previous scrutiny meetings, be 
noted.

14. MINUTES- 14TH JUNE 2018

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th 
June 2018 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


